

C.A. No. 13-1246

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

*Intervenor-Appellant,*

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court  
for the District of New Union,  
Civ. No. 149-2012, Dated June 1, 2012.

---

---

Brief for Defendant-Appellee

---

---

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... III

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I. NUWF lacks standing because its members have failed to establish, through specific facts, an injury in fact, and because member Norton’s injury, for purposes of standing, cannot be based on an unlawful act. .... 6

        A. NUWF’s members, aside from Zeke Norton, have failed to claim with specific facts that Bowman’s activities affected their area of use or lessened their particular use and enjoyment of that area. .... 7

        B. Zeke Norton’s injury is not judicially or legally cognizable because his injury is based on his unlawful use of Bowman’s property..... 10

- II. NUWF’s citizen suit against Bowman is precluded under section 505(b)(1)(B) of the CWA because NUDEP has commenced, and is diligently prosecuting, a civil action against Bowman in federal court..... 11
  - A. NUDEP filed a civil action against Bowman in federal court twenty days before NUWF filed the present action..... 12
  - B. NUDEP’s court action against Bowman for the alleged CWA violation creates a presumption of diligent prosecution that NUWF has failed to overcome..... 13
- III. This Court lacks jurisdiction because Bowman cooperated with and consented to NUDEP’s administrative order and is therefore no longer violating the CWA..... 15
  - A. Bowman’s ongoing cooperation and agreement with NUDEP’s order demonstrates his state of compliance..... 17
  - B. This Court should defer to NUDEP’s decision on how to enforce the CWA..... 19
- IV. Bowman did not violate sections 301(a) or 404 of the CWA while clearing his land to farm because he did not add or increase pollutants to the nation’s waters from a point source..... 21
  - A. The ordinary, natural meaning of “addition” is to add or increase..... 22
  - B. Because “addition” is clear and unambiguous, this Court must not look further to agency interpretations of the term..... 24
  - C. To define “addition” as moving a pollutant from one place to another would strip meaning from “point source.”..... 26
  - D. To require that a violator add pollutants to the navigable waters does not strip meaning from “discharge of dredged or fill material.”..... 30
- CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 403..... 31

33 U.S.C. § 1251..... 21

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 21, 24–25, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1313..... 21, 30–31

33 U.S.C. § 1314..... 21, 30–31

33 U.S.C. § 1319..... 19–20

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 21

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 21, 24–25, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1362..... 21–22, 27–28

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 1, 11–12, 15

**United States Supreme Court**

62 Cases of Jam v. United States, 340 U.S. 593 (1951)..... 22, 26

Borden Ranch Partnership v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,  
537 U.S. 99 (2002)..... 28, 30

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 22–24, 26

Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....6–10

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....12, 14–16

Lowe v. Securities and Exchange Commission, 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....21–22, 26, 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....6–7, 10,

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....7,

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....26

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....6

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....10

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental Protection,  
547 U.S. 370 (2006).....21–22

Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury, 475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....28

Southern Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,  
541 U.S. 95 (2004).....27
